
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 
7.00 pm for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 4th October, 
2018 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - HOUSING ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cr. A.J. 
Halstead pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“This Council:

- Notes multiple reports of Housing Associations in Rushmoor failing to 
respond to emails, thereby impeding deaf and hearing impaired residents 
from communicating with their landlord;

- Notes that local authorities have limited powers to deal with poor 
performance by Housing Associations.

This Council therefore resolves:

- To write to the Secretary of State to request additional powers to sanction 
Housing Associations, including but not limited to fines and in extreme cases 
confiscation of housing”.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the following items:

(1) Proposed Adoption of Post-Consultation Licensing Policy 

To receive a report which recommends the adoption of the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2018 (copy attached – Annex 1). The Portfolio Holder for 
Operational Services (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) will introduce this item.

(2) International Cultural and Business Links 

To receive a report which recommends the establishment of new cultural and 
business links with areas in Nepal, Poland and the United States (copy attached – 
Annex 2). The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) will introduce this item. 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy 
reports attached):

Cabinet 16th October, 2018
13th November, 2018

Committees

Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 24th September, 2018
Development Management 10th October, 2018
Development Management 7th November, 2018



8. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY 
AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached):

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1st November, 2018
Policy and Project Advisory Board 21st November, 2018

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democratic and Customer Services

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 28 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr J.E. Woolley  

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.K. Chowdhury, Cllr 
D.E. Clifford, Cllr R.M. Cooper, Cllr A.J. Halstead, Cllr Marina Munro and Cllr 
Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, Cllr G.B. Lyon led the meeting in prayers. 
 
 

77. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 26th 
July, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to amendments to the attendance list. 
 

78. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor welcomed several members of staff who attended the meeting to 

receive their long service awards.  There were sixteen officers in total receiving 
awards marking 20, 25, 30, 35 and 40 years of service, with eight of those 
officers attending the meeting.  The Mayor thanked the staff for their dedication, 
hard work and commitment to the Council and Borough as a whole.  The Mayor 
then presented the officers with their long service awards. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



(2) The Mayor reported that he had unveiled the new road name of “Sir Hugh 
Trenchard Way” on 16th August for the southern access road. 

 
(3) The Mayor advised Members that Merchant Navy Day had been marked at the 

Council Offices on 3rd September with a short service and the hoisting of the 
red ensign.  The event had been attended by representatives from the 
Merchant Navy, Royal Navy and Royal British Legion and Members. 

 
(4) The Mayor informed Members that he had attended the annual Rushmoor in 

Bloom awards on 10th September at Princes Hall, which was now in its 32nd 
year.  Over 200 gardening enthusiasts had attended the presentation event 
where there were thirteen categories of awards presented and four special 
awards.  The Mayor congratulated all of the winners.  The Mayor thanked the 
Deputy Mayor for attending the presentation of the awards for the Rushmoor in 
Bloom schools competition on 13th September at Squires Garden Centre.   

 
(5) The Mayor advised that the annual charity golf tournament had been held on 

14th September at Southwood Golf Course, supported by eleven teams.  The 
Mayor estimated that over £1,500 had been raised for his charities at the event. 

 
(6) The Mayor informed Members that invitations would be sent out shortly for a 

“Hampshire at War” event which was being held on the evening of 6th 
November at the Council Offices.  The event would include a presentation on 
the impact of the aftermath of the First World War in Rushmoor. 

 
(7) The Mayor advised Members that Rushmoor would be joining the nation in a 

tribute to 100 years of remembrance on 11th November.  Members would be 
invited to a beacon lighting event in front of the Wellington Statue in Aldershot 
which would include a short service of poetry and remembrance of the fallen 
from the Borough during the First World War. 

 
79. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that one urgent question had been submitted under Standing 
Order 8(3). 
 
A question had been submitted by Cllr T.D. Bridgeman related to the closure of 
Southwood Golf Course following the liquidation of the operator Mack Trading.  An 
update was requested on the rental income situation, whether there were any 
outstanding financial claims against the operator and what the situation was for 
current users of the community facilities and the future use of the building. 
 
In response, the Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) stated 
that, following the liquidation of Mack Trading, the Council was trying to make 
contact with the liquidators to ensure the Council’s asset was secured.  Once contact 
had been made with the liquidators and further information was available, an update 
would be circulated to Members. 
 
 
 

Page 2



80. NOTICE OF MOTION - GROWTH BOROUGH 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr A.H. 
Crawford in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1), which stated 
that  
 
“Farnborough, as a “Growth Town”, is currently among the best 100 performing 
localities in the UK w
[...]
il’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership Board and Investment Team are as follows: 
 

Page 3



Partnership Board 

 Leader of the Council 

 Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 Executive Director 
 
Investment Team 

 Executive Head of Regeneration and Property 

 Regeneration Delivery Manager 

 Project Accountant, Financial Services 
 

(iii) Appoint the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s authorised representative as 
Shareholder. 

 
(iv) Approve the governance and reporting arrangements as set out in paragraphs 

5.1 and 5.2 of the report. 
 

Following debate the Recommendations were put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 
25; AGAINST: 1 and the Recommendation was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

82. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that two questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 
(1) Cllr M.J. Roberts asked a question of the Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

about the Paris Agreement and protecting residents from the effects of traffic 
pollution. 
 
In response, Cllr M.L. Sheehan advised that the Council complied with 
requirements in UK law relating to emissions.  An annual report was published 
annually setting out the Council’s measures of air quality and objectives were 
being met.  However, the Council would continue to work with Hampshire 
County Council and Highways England on improving air quality and emissions. 
 

(2) Cllr M.J. Tennant asked a question of the Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
about the closure of Southwood Golf Course. 
 
In response, Cllr M.L. Sheehan advised that an email had been circulated to all 
Council Members from the Chief Executive stating that, following the liquidation 
of the operator Mack Trading, the Council had tried to contact the liquidators to 
secure the Council’s asset.  The Legal Services Manager had been asked to 
obtain specialist legal advice on the options and Members would be notified 
once further information was available. 

 
83. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
(1) Cabinet 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and  
 

Page 4



RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th July, 
21st August and 18th September, 2018 be received. 

 
(2) Development Management Committee 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Development Management 
Committee held on 18th July, 2018 and 15th August, 2018 be received. 
 
(3) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 30th July, 2018 be received. 
 

84. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received: 
 

Meeting Date 

Policy and Project Advisory Board 12th July, 2018 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th July, 2018 

Policy and Project Advisory Board 30th August, 2018 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13th September, 2018 

Policy and Project Advisory Board 19th September, 2018 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ANNEX 1 

 
COUNCIL MEETING – 6TH DECEMBER, 2018 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 (1)  

 
PROPOSED ADOPTION OF POST-CONSULTATION 

LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th November, 2018 
 
1. BACKGROUND & INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) regulates the sale and supply of alcohol, 

the provision of late night refreshment and a wide range of entertainments. 
Licensable activities are regulated through a personal and premises licence 
regime administered and enforced by the Council’s Licensing team. 
 

1
[...]
ions and awareness to help promote social cohesion. 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report provides an overview of the background to town twinning and the 
arrangements in Rushmoor. The links with the twin towns of Meudon and Oberursel 
in particular remain strong and active.  

 
Over the last 10-15 years the Borough has experienced significant social and 
economic changes. In considering these, the potential for establishing new cultural 
and business links with other areas has been examined.   

 
As a result, and following consultation with the Town Twinning Association, the 
Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND THE COUNCIL to agree to: 

 

(i) Seek to establish cultural and business links with the following 
places: 
 

 Gorkha Municipality, Nepal 

 Rzeszow, Poland 

 Dayton, Ohio, United States 
 

(ii) Authorise the Chief Executive and Head of Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships to make the necessary arrangements to establish the 
formal links in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM No. 5(2)



1.2 Town twinning has continued over time and is still very much in existence 
today  albeit on a somewhat reduced scale.  An increasing trend has been to 
move  away from formal, long term, partnerships to those that are less formal 
and prescribed but are endorsed by a friendship agreement or memorandum 
of understanding. 

 
1.3 There is no formal cultural of statutory definition of town twinning and it can 

 come in many forms. There is no statutory requirement or provisions relating 
to town twinning or friendship links and local authorities can determine what 
any relationship would involve. As a result, Rushmoor has assessed its own 
 arrangements and considered the implication of recent social and economic 
 changes in the Borough. 

 
2. RUSHMOOR’S LINKS 

 
2.1 Rushmoor currently twins with the following European towns/cities: 
 

 Meudon, France – since 1974 

 Oberursel, Germany – since 1989 

 Sulechow, P
[...]
 out in Report No. EPSH1801.

58. INTERNATIONAL CULTURAL AND BUSINESS LINKS –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1802, which set out an overview to town
twinning and the arrangements in Rushmoor.

Members were informed that the links with the twin towns of Meudon and Oberusel
remained strong and active. In recent years, the Borough had experienced
significant social and economic changes and this had led to consideration of whether
the establishment of new cultural and business links would be appropriate. As a
result, it was now proposed that the Council should establish new links with towns in
Nepal, Poland and the United States. The background to each of these proposed
links was set out in the Report. The Town Twinning Association had been consulted
on the proposals and was in support.

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the establishment of these new links.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that

(i) approval be given to seek to establish cultural and business links with the 
following places, as set out in Report No. DSP1802:

- Gorkha Municipality, Nepal
- Rzeszow, Poland
- Dayton, Ohio, United States; and

(ii) the Chief Executive and the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to make the 
necessary arrangements to establish the formal links.

Page 27



The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 28



 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman) 

Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Marina Munro 

Cllr M.D. Smith 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jacqui Vosper, Cllr 
M.S. Choudhary and Cllr B. Jones. 

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30
[...]
 the Committee would 
make an appointment.   Members noted that the interim appointment was for 6-12 
months.  Prior to the appointment, the Chief Executive had informed the Leader of 
the Council, the Leader of the Labour Group and the Chairman of action to be taken.  
The Cabinet and all Members of the Council had also been informed of the 
appointment.     

RESOLVED:  That the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive, in respect of the 
appointment of an Interim Executive Head of Finance, be endorsed. 

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm. 

CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 33



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P. Grattan. 
 
Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th August, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

27. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00566/FULPP (Ivy Road Recreational Ground, Ivy Road, 

Aldershot); 

Page 34



 

 

  
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00580/FULPP (Nos. 36 and 40 and land to the rear of 

Nos. 26-54 Cove Road, Farnborough); 
  
(
[...]
SPD (November 2017).

 9 The proposals fail to provide details of appropriate 
surface water drainage for the development as required 
by adopted Rushmoor Core Strategy Policy CP4 and 
emerging New Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE8.

10 The proposals fail to provide details of sustainable 
energy performance measures as required by adopted 
Rushmoor Core Strategy Policy CP3 and emerging New 
Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE1.

 INFORMATIVE - THE FOLLOWING PLANS & 
DOCUMENTS WERE CONSIDERED IN MAKING THIS 
DECISION:-   CDA Drawing Nos.CDA-249-010 REV.A, -
011 REV.A, -012 REV.A, -015, -016 REV.A, -017 
REV.A, -018 REVA, -019, and -020; Vail Williams 
PLANNING, Dseign & Access Statement (July 2018);   
Motion TRANSPORT STATEMENT (May 2018);  
Sapling Arboriculture Ltd. ARBORCULTURAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT (June 2018); Groundsure Review 
Report (5 July 2018); and Darwin Ecology Preliminary 
ECOLOGICAL REPORT (July 2018). 

Page 46



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P Grattan and Cllr P.I.C. 
Crerar. 

In the absence of Cllrs Grattan and Crerar, Cllrs Veronica Graham-Green and P.F. 
Rust attended the meeting. 

Non-Voting Members 

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 

34. VOTE OF THANKS

The Committee was advised that Keith Holland, Head of Planning, was attending his 
last meeting of the Development Management Committee.  The Committee formally 
thanked Mr Holland for his service to the Council and referred to his professionalism, 
knowledge and expertise. 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

36. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 20
[...]
, JNP Group Flood 
Risk Analysis & Drainage Report (August 2017), Hann 
Tucker Associates Environmental Noise Survey & Noise 
Impact Assessment (19/10/2017), Open Spaces 
Preliminary Ecology Appraisal & Bat Survey Inspection 
(October 2017), Waterman Air Quality Assessment (May 
2018), Waldrams Daylight/Sunlight Report (September 
2017), JMS Preliminary Structural Report (June 2018), 
Aspinal Verdi Economic Viability Assessment (May 
2018) and Method Consulting Energy & Sustainability 
Strategy Report (August 2017).

Page 64



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 1st November, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr J.B. Canty (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr M.S. Choudhary

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr B. Jones

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2018 were agreed as a correct
record.

15. INVESTMENT IN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

The Committee considered the Executive Directors Report No. ED1807, which set
out the background to the Council’s current position relating to commercial property
and identified the way forward.

The Council’s Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, Mr. Paul Brooks
attended the meeting. Mr. Brooks explained that his team were currently looking in
more detail at the processes used to invest in commercial property and requested
that more time was allowed to gather the information requested by the Committee.

It was AGREED that detailed consideration of this item would be deferred to the
meeting of the Committee on 31st January, 2019.

16. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

The Committee received a presentation by Mr. Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy,
Strategy and Partnerships, providing an update on education and skills in Rushmoor
and the recent Key
[...]
would improve the way in which the data was captured.

The Strategic Assessment highlighted current trends. It was noted that, overall, the
crime rate had risen in North East Hampshire and this was attributed to the way in
which crimes were recorded. For example, in recent times there had been an
increase in reports of historic sexual offences, which had skewed the figures. The
two main areas for concern in the local area were anti-social behaviour and domestic
violence related crimes. A number of recommendations had been made at the
meeting, in particular:

 To develop the work around vulnerability with a focus on complex issues
 To consider the rolling out the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO's)

across Hampshire.
 To pilot the "Making Every Adult Matter" initiative in Basingstoke, with the aim

to roll it out across the county.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Canty for his update and it was AGREED that the issues 
would be considered in more detail at a future meeting of the Progress Group.

18. WORK PLAN

The Committee noted the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 8.07 pm.

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman) 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr J.E. Woolley 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs. 

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 19th and 26th September, 2018 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

18. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN RUSHMOOR

The Board received a copy of the Community Audit which studied the effects school 
and local environments had on childhood obesity rates in the Borough of Rushmoor

Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr J.E. Woolley 

` 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 
Honorary Alderman R.J.Kimber 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
R.L.G. Dibbs, Cllr G.B. Lyon, Cllr Mara Makunura, Cllr Nadia Martin, Cllr 
K.H. Muschamp and Cllr Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

33. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 4th 
October, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

34. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that he had attended the official opening of the Cambridge 

Primary School on 18th October, 2018, where Lady Portal, representing the 
Lord-Lieutenant of Hampshire, had unveiled a plaque. 

 



(2) The Mayor advised that he had attended the Rushmoor Rose Bowl on 20th and 
21st October, 2018 at the Gymnastics Centre in Aldershot, where teams from 
Switzerland, Spain, Holland and Canada took part. 

 
(3) The Mayor had also attended a number of events to mark the centenary of the 

end of the First World War, including: 
 

- The Opening ceremony of the Peace Garden in Manor Park, Aldershot 
 

- The “Aftermath 1918 – Hampshire at War” presentation at the Council 
Offices 
 

- The Silent Vigil in the Municipal Gardens, Aldershot 
 

- The beacon lighting event in front of Wellington Statue, as part of the 
national “Beacons of Light” scheme 

 
 On 11th November, 2018, the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor had attended 

Remembrance Day services around the Borough, which had also been well 
attended by Members. 

  
(4) The Mayor reported that he had attended the annual RVS Volunteer recognition 

event on 14th November, 2018. 
 
(5) The Mayor reported that the Christmas Afternoon Tea Party on 30th November, 

2018 had been a great success, with over £732 raised for the Mayor’s charities. 
The Mayor expressed thanks to all those who supported the event and, in 
particular, thanked Cllr Jennifer Evans, Sue Glover and Hazel Masterson for 
baking cakes for the event. 

 
(6) The Mayor referred to forthcoming events, including a charity quiz on 25th 

January, 2019 and the Mayor’s Charity Banquet and Ball on Friday 8th March, 
2019 at the Princes Hall, Aldershot.   

 
(7) The Mayor reported on the Community Carol Service, Fireworks and Christmas 

Market, held at the Cathedral Church of St Michael and St George and the 
Garrison Church of St Andrews, on 5th December, 2018.  In spite of the weather, 
the services had been well attended.  

 
(8) The Mayor thanked all Members that had decided to donate money to his 

chosen charities rather than send Christmas cards. 
 

35. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 
 
 
 



36. NOTICE OF MOTION - HOUSING ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr A.J. 
Halstead in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was MOVED 
by Cllr A.J. Halstead; SECONDED by Cllr K. Dibble – That  
 
“This Council: 
 

- Notes multiple reports of Housing Associations in Rushmoor failing to respond 
to emails, thereby impeding deaf and hearing impaired residents from 
communicating with their landlord; 

 
- Notes that local authorities have limited powers to deal with poor performance 

by Housing Associations. 

 
This Council therefore resolves: 
 

- To write to the Secretary of State to request additional powers to sanction 
Housing Associations, including but not limited to fines and in extreme cases 
confiscation of housing”. 
 

Speaking in support of his Motion, Cllr Halstead stated that people had experienced 
difficulty in getting a response from various Housing Associations in the Rushmoor 
area. These problems were magnified for anyone with a hearing impairment, where 
communication was already more difficult. Cllr Halstead knew personally of people 
who had tried to sort various issues with Housing Associations, including essential 
repairs and maintenance, without success. Cllr Halstead had himself sent test emails 
and letters to the Housing Associations and had experienced delays in receiving 
replies to emails and had not received a reply to a letter at all. It was his opinion that 
cost cutting and reorganisations had been major factors in the reduction in the level 
of service received by residents. He also noted that the Housing Association 
regulator was now less effective than once was the case.  
 
During discussion, reference was made to the Council’s Registered Providers Task 
and Finish Group, which had been set up by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to review the performance of Registered Providers in the Borough. It was 
recommended that Members should raise any problems experienced with Housing 
Associations through that Group in the first instance. This would allow the Group to 
collate the issues encountered and investigate these. It was acknowledged that 
problems had been experienced with the Borough’s largest housing provider, VIVID. 
The Registered Providers Task and Finish Group had intervened and this had led to 
an improvement in performance. Problems had been encountered by some 
Members in relation to other Housing Associations, including A2Dominion, and a 
commitment to drive up the performance of Housing Associations operating in the 
Borough was broadly supported. 
 



In seconding the Motion, Cllr Dibble referred to the problems that had been 
experienced with VIVID and confirmed that, in supporting the Motion, no criticism 
was intended of either Rushmoor Members or Council staff. It was his contention 
that the measures referred to in the Motion were required to enable the Council to 
successfully drive up the performance of Housing Associations operating in the 
Borough.  
 
In summing up, Cllr Halstead acknowledged that some improvements had been 
seen but that these had not been enough to ensure a satisfactory service was being 
received by Rushmoor residents. He would contact Cllr Bedford, as Chairman of the 
Registered Providers Task and Finish Group, to provide details of the ongoing 
issues. 
 
On a Recorded Vote there voted FOR: Cllrs D.M.T. Bell, A.K. Chowdhury, A.H. 
Crawford, K. Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer Evans, C.P. Grattan, A.J. Halstead, B. 
Jones, M.J. Roberts and P.F. Rust (11); AGAINST: Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, J.B. 
Canty, M.S. Choudhary, Sophia Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, 
P.I.C. Crerar, Veronica Graham-Green, Barbara Hurst, J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, 
A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas 
and J.E. Woolley (19); and, ABSTAINED: the Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson) and the 
Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter) (2) and the Motion was DECLARED LOST. 
 

37. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES  
 
a) Proposed Adoption of Post-Consultation Licensing Policy  
 
The Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) introduced the Report 
of the Cabinet which recommended the adoption of the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2018. It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr 
Barbara Hurst – That approval be given to the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
2018, as set out in the Report. 
 
There voted FOR: 19; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 
b) International Cultural and Business Links  
 
The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
which provided an overview of the background to town twinning and recommended 
the establishment of new international cultural and links.  
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr Veronica Graham-Green – 
That 
 
(i) the establishment of cultural and business links with the following places be 

approved: 
 
 Gorkha Municipality, Nepal 
 Rzeszow, Poland 



 Dayton, Ohio, United States; and 
 

(ii) the Chief Executive and the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to make the 
necessary arrangements to establish the formal links. 

 

During discussion, Cllr K. Dibble spoke of his reservations regarding the lack of 
clarity and detail in relation to the proposals.  It was MOVED by Cllr K. Dibble; 
SECONDED by Cllr Jennifer Evans - That the proposals should be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny. 
 
Following debate, the Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 11; 
AGAINST: 19 and the Motion to refer to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
DECLARED LOST. 
 
The Council then voted on the original Recommendations.   There voted FOR: 27; 
AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

38. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 

39. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 

 

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 16th October 
and 13th November, 2018 be received. 

 
(2) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 24th September, 2018 be received. 
 
(3) Development Management Committee 

 

It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Development Management 
Committee held on 10th October, 2018 and 7th November, 2018 be received. 



40. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received: 
 
Meeting Date 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1st November, 2018 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 21st November, 2018 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.46 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


